

NO. A11-1925

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Marine Credit Union,

Appellant,

vs.

Anne K. Detlefson-Delano and Jack Antonio,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT ANNE K. DETLEFSON-DELANO'S BRIEF

OLSON & LUCAS, P.A.
Thomas Olson (#82314)
Shaun D. Redford (#390127)
One Corporate Center I, Suite 575
Edina MN 55439
(952) 224-3644

Attorneys for Appellants

DAVID A. JOERG, P.A.
Dwight Luhmann (#300238)
209 Saint Paul Street SW
PO Box 257
Preston MN 55965
(507) 765-3862

*Attorney for Respondent
Anne K. Detlefson-Delano*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	2
Summary of Argument	3
Standard of Review	3
Argument	4
I. The district court correctly ruled that the Mortgage was void under Minn. Stat. § 507.02 because it lacked the signatures of both spouses.	4
II. The strict requirements of Minn. Stat. §507.02 are not set aside by a quit claim deed between spouses.	6
III. Strict compliance with Minn. Stat. Section 507.02 under these circumstances furthers the public policy of protecting the marital homestead.	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alt v. Vanholzer</i> , 39 Minn. 511, 40 N.W. 830 (Minn. 1888)	4
<i>Blackowiak v. Mielke</i> , 692 N.W.2d 897 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	7, 8
<i>Builer Bros. Co. v. Levin</i> , 166 Minn. 158, 207 N.W. 315 (Minn. 1926)	5
<i>Dvorak v. Maring</i> , 285 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. 1979)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Gores v. Schultz</i> , 777 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	10
<i>In re Estate of Gullberg</i> , 652 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	6, 7
<i>In re Guardianship of Huesman</i> , 381 N.W.2d 73 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	11
<i>Karnitz v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 572 F.3d 572 (8 th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Law v. Butler</i> , 44 Minn. 482, 47 N.W. 53 (Minn. 1890)	4
<i>National City Bank v. Engler</i> , 777 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Premier Bank v. Becker Dev., LLC</i> , 785 N.W.2d 753 (Minn. 2010)	3
<i>Schultz v. Stiernagle</i> , 270 N.W.2d 269 (Minn. 1978)	6
<i>Weston v. McWilliams & Associates, Inc.</i> , 716 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. 2006)	3

Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 507.02	4, passim
Minn. Stat. § 510.04	6

Other Authorities:

Minnesota Constitution, Article 1, Section 12	11
